## **CDBG Combined Closeout Package**

#### CDBG Award/Contract Number (fill in):

#### Checklist

I/we have completed the following forms. Check all that apply.



**Closeout Certification** 



Acquired Property Inventory

- Disencumbrance of Funds Acknowledgement/Request
- Completion Report Acknowledgement
  - Completion Report uploaded or attached
- Section 3 Compliance Acknowledgement
  - Section 3 Closeout Report (complete only if applicable)
    - Select and complete correct form based on award date
  - Section 3 Qualitative Efforts (complete only if applicable)
- Affidavit of Posting Notice
  - Proof of posting also upload/attached (e.g., picture of the website posting with date stamp, newspaper clipping, or a photo of the document posted in a public place noted on affidavit)
- If this award included a planning activity, I/we have uploaded or attached ALL of the following:
  - Final Product(s)
  - Documentation of Public Meeting to accept final product(s) (e.g., copies of announcements, posting, etc.)
  - Board Resolution accepting each/all final product(s)



CDBG – Closeout Certification

## **Closeout Certification**

I (name of authorized representative), <u>Michelle Gonzalez</u>, hereby certify that all activities undertaken by the Grantee with funds provided under CDBG Award/Contract Number <u>20-CDBG-12021</u> have, to the best of my knowledge, been carried out in accordance with the award/contract agreement; that proper provision has been made by the Grantee for the payment of all costs and claims; that the State of California is under no obligation to make further payment to the Grantee under the award/contract agreement; and that every statement and amounts set forth in **all Financial Reports** are to the best of my knowledge, true and correct.

The Grantee shall continue to comply with the State CDBG program income reporting requirements.

All costs incurred subsequent to the most recent annual audit period will be audited at the time the Grantee's next annual audit is conducted in accordance with 2 CFR 200, Subpart F. The Grantee will resolve any audit findings relating to both the program and financial aspects of the award/contract. In the event there are any costs which are disallowed by this audit or any subsequent audits which cover CDBG expenditures, and which are sustained by the Department of Housing and Community Development, the amount of such costs shall be returned to HCD.



**CDBG – Disencumbrance of Funds** 

### **Disencumbrance of Funds Acknowledgement/Request**

This award/contract has unused CDBG Grant Funds. This excludes Program Income.



No (If "No", skip to the Completion Report Acknowledgement form)

Use the table below for Agreements from **Program Year 2017 and prior**.

Program Activity	Activity Code	Awarded Amounts	Amount to Be Disencumbered	Balance
				\$ 0.00
				\$ 0.00
				\$ 0.00
				\$ 0.00
				\$ 0.00
				\$ 0.00
				\$ 0.00
TOTAL		\$ 0.00	0	\$ 0.00

For **Program Years 2018 and later**, please enter the total amount to be disencumbered: \$ 165,752.50



#### **Completion Report Acknowledgement**

Complete one of the acknowledgments below based on the funding year for the CDBG award/contract you are closing out.

**For 2017 and prior projects:** I/We have **attached** a copy of the completed Completion Report for this project/program to this Combined Closeout Package.

 Grantee should obtain the appropriate Completion Report for their activity type from their HCD Representative or Grant Administrator.



No (Grantee will be unable to close out the project/program until report is provided.)

**For 2018 and later projects (including CDBG-CV):** I/We have **uploaded** a copy of the completed Completion Report to the Grants Network Portal concurrently with the submittal of this package.

 Grantee should obtain the appropriate Completion Report for their activity type from their HCD Representative or Grant Administrator.



No (Grantee will be unable to close out the project/program until report is provided.)

# Grantee should not initiate closeout in the Grants Network Portal until they can provide a Completion Report.



**CDBG – Affidavit of Posting Notice** 

#### **Affidavit of Posting Notice**

I, (Name of Official Designated in Resolution) Michelle Gonzalez \_\_\_\_\_, hereby certify that on the 7th \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of June \_\_\_\_\_\_ (month), 2024 \_\_\_\_\_\_ (year), I did post the notice of public meeting concerning discussion of closure and remittal of remaining funds, if any, under the California Department of Housing and Community Development, Community Development Block Grant Program at the following 4 \_\_\_\_\_\_ (number) locations listed below, which are available to the public. These postings will be available from  $\frac{6/7/2024}{(date)}$  (date) to  $\frac{6/18/2024}{(date)}$ .

Location 1:	City Hall 200 Monte Verda Ste B, Angels Camp, CA 95222
Location 2:	Fire Station 1404 Vallecito Rd, Angels Camp, CA 95222
Location 3:	USPS 1216 S. Main St. Angels Camp, CA 95222
Location 4:	USPS 380 S. Main St. Altaville, CA 95221
Location 5:	

I, (name) <u>Caytlyn Schaner</u>, Clerk of <u>City of Angels</u> (city, county, or jurisdiction name), State of California, hereby certify the above and foregoing is true and correct.

Dated at <u>1404 Vallecito Rd, Angels Camp</u> (location), California, this <u>18</u> (date) day of <u>June</u> (month), 20<u>24</u>.

Signature of Clerk

(This may not be the same person as the official designated in the Resolution who is certifying the posting)

City Clerk

Title



#### **CDBG Combined Closeout Package Signature**

I, the undersigned, hereby certify that all representations made and/or information provided in this combined closeout package and any referenced uploads or attachments is, to the best of my knowledge, true. I further state that my signature below will serve as signature for each of the completed forms in this package as well as for the CDBG Combined Closeout Package taken as a whole.

Date:	Typed Name and Title of Official Authorized in the Resolution:	Signature of Official Authorized in the Resolution
6/18/2024	Name: Jennifer Herndon	
	Title <sup>Mayor</sup>	